DEBBIE DINGELL 12TH DISTRICT, MICHIGAN

116 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4071

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND COMMERCE

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

DISTRICT OFFICES:

Woodhaven City Hall 21869 West Road Woodhaven, MI 48183 (313) 278-2936

301 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 400 YPSILANTI, MI 48197 (734) 481-1100

WEBSITE: DEBBIEDINGELL HOUSE.GOV

April 29, 2022

The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Chair H-307 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Kay Granger **Ranking Member** H-307 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Homeless Shelter System in Out-Wayne County in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Wayne Metropolitan Community Action Agency, located at 7310 Woodward Avenue, Suite800, Detroit, MI 48202.

The funding will the support rehabilitation, renovation, improvements, and launch an emergency homeless shelter system for single adults in Wayne County, Michigan, known locally as Out-Wayne County. The former emergency shelter system in Out-Wayne County became obsolete as a result of the pandemic. Prior to the pandemic, several churches and their volunteers provided space and served the public during winter months. That system no longer operates due to health and safety concerns. Wayne Metro, with the support of its partners, proposes to create two emergency shelters – a day shelter in Taylor and an overnight shelter in River Rouge, Michigan. Wayne Metro will offer professional services to enhance the shelter system with case management, life skills and supportive services.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Dingel

Debbie Dingell Member of Congress